CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-098

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA AMENDING THE GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AND ANNIE MATTOX RECREATION CENTER, INC. DATED JUNE 21, 2022; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (hereinafter the "City") authorized the Grant Agreement Between the City of Lake City, Florida, and Annie Mattox Recreation Center, Inc. (hereinafter the "Agreement") pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 2022-049; and

WHEREAS, the Annie Mattox Recreation Center, Inc. (hereinafter "AMRC")

has additional funding from projects described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to amend the Agreement to utilize the additional funding for various projects at the Annie Mattox Park (hereinafter the "Park"); and

WHEREAS, any amendment to the Agreement is conditioned upon the approval of the AMRC; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the City's best interests to utilize the additional funding for various projects at the Park as further described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The AMRC is authorized to utilize the additional funding from the Agreement for various projects at the Park.

Section 3. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution or the particular application thereof shall be held invalid by any court, administrative agency or other body with appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining section(s), subsection(s), sentences(s), clause(s) or phrases(s) under application shall not be affected hereby.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council on this 5th day of September 2023.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: _____

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By: ______ Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By:

Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney

DESCRIPTION	VENDOR	COST
Drinking Fountain w/Bottle Filler (x2)	Global Industrial Co.	\$4,478.00
Outdoor Trash Can	Global Industrial Co.	\$1,691.99
Picnic Tables Ocatagon (x6)	Grainger	\$5,071.08
Bleachers (3rows)	The Park Catalog	\$1,150.00
Basketball Rim & Net (x4)	Dick's	\$279.92
Total Cost		\$12,670.99

Annie Mattox Board is requesting the remaining funds of \$579, be dispersed to them for removal of the BBQ pit area and concrete poured there for a seating area.